Available online at www.sciencedirect.com
Polymer 49 (2008) 1497e1505
Facile synthetic route toward poly(vinyl benzyl amine) and its
versatile intermediates
Wei-Ho Ting a, Shenghong A. Dai a, Yeng-Fong Shih b, I-Kuan Yang c, Wen-Chiung Su d,
Ru-Jong Jeng a,*
a Department of Chemical Engineering, National Chung Hsing University, 250 Kuo-Kuang Road, Taichung 402, Taiwan

Table 1
Molecular weights for polymers
Type Code Mn
a PDIa Repeat unitb
2.6. Synthesis of N-phenyl-3,3-dimethyl-azetidine-2,4-
dione (mono-dione)
Homopolymer h-PS 16 557 1.13 157
Block copolymer b-PSePVBC 18 830 1.28 157:22
Homopolymer h-PVBC 12 140 1.46 78
Random copolymer r-PSePVBC 22 797 1.31 175:28
a Determined by GPC analysis in THF (calibration with polystyrene
standards).
b Calculated by 1H NMR.
The synthetic details have been reported by our laboratory
previously [33]. 1H NMR (200 MHz, CDCl3, d, ppm): 1.41 (s,
6H, eCH3), 7.25 (m, 2H, ArH), 7.34 (d, 1H, ArH), 7.78 (d,
2H, ArH). FT-IR spectrum (n, cm�1): 1740 and 1855 (dione
peak).
2.7. Grafting mono-dione onto r-PSePVBAm
2.7.1. Preparation of r-polystyrene-co-poly(2,2-dimethyl-N-
phenyl-N-(4-vinylbenzyl) malonamide) (r-PSePVBAM)
Random copolymer, r-PSePVBAm (500 mg) and mono-
dione (0.1250 g) were dissolved in 30 ml of DMSO and kept
at 70 �C for 4 h. Primary amines of r-PSePVBAm reacted
with the dione ring at 70 �C in ring-opening addition manner.
After the ring-opening reaction, the solution was added to meth-
anol and the precipitate (r-PSePVBAM) was obtained as a
result. 1H NMR (200 MHz, CDCl3, d, ppm): 1.10e2.22 (br,
6H), 4.1e4.4 (br, 2H, eCH2e), 6.10e7.60 (br, 14H), 8.8e9.3
(br, 2H). FT-IR spectrum (n, cm�1): 1678 (eNHeC]O).
2.8. Measurements
1H NMR spectra were taken on a Varian Gemini-200 FT-
NMR spectrometer. IR measurements were performed on
a PerkineElmer Spectrum One FT-IR spectrometer. Thermal
analysis was performed in N2 on a TA Instruments
DSC2010 at a heating rate of 10 �C min�1. Thermogravimetric
analysis (TGA) was performed using a Seiko SSC-5200 ther-
mogravimetric analyzer at a heating rate of 10 �C min�1 under
nitrogen. Thermal degradation temperature (Td) was taken at
5% weight loss. Gel permeation chromatography (GPC) was
performed in THF using a Waters Apparatus equipped with
Waters Styragel columns and a refractive index detector with
a polystyrene calibration.
3. Results and discussion
3.1. Synthesis and characterization of polymers
In the bulk living free radical polymerization, 1% benzoic
acid was added to inhibit the thermal polymerization which
is caused by high reactivity of the VBC monomer at high tem-
peratures [30e32]. The chemical structures of all synthesized
compounds were verified by 1H NMR, FT-IR, and GPC. Table
1 presents the characteristics and polydispersities of polymers.
The polydispersities of three types of polymers and their deriv-
atives were less than 1.46. The segment ratios (PS/PVBC) of
b-PSePVBC and r-PSePVBC, based on 1H NMR, were 7:1
(157:22) and 6:1 (175:28), respectively.
1H NMR and FT-IR characterizations reveal no significant
difference among h-PVBC, b-PSePVBC and r-PSePVBC. As
presented in Figs. 1A and 2A, the chloromethyl (eCH2eCl)
1500 W.-H. Ting et al. / Polymer 49 (2008) 1497e1505
functional group IR absorption peaks are found at 1266 cm�1
in the FT-IR spectrum and NMR chemical shifts are found at
4.44 ppm in the 1H NMR spectrum for r-PSePVBC. Similar